As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6908 (S.O. 41540) deposited in the office of the minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 17th day of January 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/2790; D.O. 20/7/22)

Land Taken for Road in Block VII, Arapawa Survey District

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 28th day of January 1963.

SCHEDULE

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VII, Arapawa Survey District, Marlborough R.D., described as follows:

Being

0 0 9 8 Part Section 9F 9G 2, Waikawa Village Maori Block; coloured orange on plan. 0 0 1 5 Part Section 10c 1, Waikawa Village Maori Block;

coloured blue on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6962 (S.O. 4504) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 19th day of January 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 62/11/678/0; D.O. 16/1055)

Land Taken for Road in Block XIV, Mawheraiti Survey District, and Previous Proclamation Revoked as to Part

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation dated the 5th day of April 1941 and published in the Gazette of that year at page 875, and deposited in the Land Registry Office at Hokitika as No. 484, wherein land was taken for road in Blocks XIII and XIV, Mawheraiti Survey District, and Block I, Ahaura Survey District, in so far as it affects the land described in the First Schedule hereto, and hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 28th day of January 1963.

FIRST SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XIV, Mawheraiti Survey District, Westland R.D., described as follows:

Being

1 0 32.5 Part Sections 90 and 91, Square 122; coloured sepia on plan P.W.D. 110204. (S.O. 4332.)
0 1 0.5 Part Section 93, Square 122; coloured blue on plan P.W.D. 110204. (S.O. 4232.)

SECOND SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XIV, Mawheraiti Survey District, Westland R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Being
1 0 13·4 Part Sections 90 and 91, Square 122; coloured orange on plan M.O.W. 6858. (S.O. 5076.)
0 0 19 Part Sections 90 and 91, Square 122; coloured sepia on plan M.O.W. 6858. (S.O. 5076.)
0 0 37·9 Part Section 93, Square 122; coloured blue on plan M.O.W. 6858. (S.O. 5076.)

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 19th day of January 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/7/12/0; D.O. 40/55/3A)

Land Taken for Road and for Better Utilisation in Block IX, Shotover Survey District

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and that the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby taken for better utilisation; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 28th day of January 1963.

FIRST SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Land Taken for Road

ALL that piece of land containing 6 6 perches situated in Block IX, Shotover Survey District, Otago R.D., and being part Section 57. Part certificate of title, Volume 63, folio 16; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6337 (S.O. 13002) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

SECOND SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Land Taken for Better Utilisation

ALL that piece of land containing 3 roods 29 4 perches situated in Block IX, Shotover Survey District, Otago R.D., being part Section 57. Balance certificate of title, Volume 63, folio 16, Otago Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 17th day of January 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/6/16/0; D.O. 72/6/16/0/13)

Land Proclaimed as Street in the City of Auckland

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as street the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 39 perches situated in Block II, Otahuhu Survey District, City of Auckland, Auckland R.D., and being part Allotment 231, District of Tamaki, as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 140243 (S.O. 36269) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon shown with the colour deleted.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 19th day of January 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/3602; D.O. 2/3/5085)

Land Proclaimed as Street in the Borough of Te Puke

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as street the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3.7 perches situated in the Borough of Te Puke, Auckland R.D., being part land on D.P. 16726, being part Section 21, Block II, Maketu Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6854 (S.O. 40968) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured vellow yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 19th day of January 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 54/778/53; D.O. 43/38/0/3)